Present: President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler, and Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner. Also present to observe: Nancy Schaar, Free Press Standard.

IN THE MATTER OF

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



Commissioner Modranski asked that everyone join in the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

IN THE MATTER OF

ROLL CALL / BOARD MEETING ATTENDANCE



Commissioner Modranski: Present; Commissioner Ohler: Present; Commissioner Wirkner: Present

IN THE MATTER OF

RECORDINGS OF PROCEEDINGS



9:02 AM

April D. Mayle, Assistant Clerk II certified that the entire recording of the proceedings at the prior meetings are captured completely and accurately in the electronic record and are available at the office.

IN THE MATTER OF

MINUTES

Motion: to approve the summary of the minutes from the regular meeting of Thursday, May 12, 2022, and electronic recording of the proceedings, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:02 AM

IN THE MATTER OF

EXPENSES

Motion: to approve the following travel and membership expenses:

NAME, TITLE DEPT.		EVENT	LOCATION	DATE	AMOUNT (not to exceed)	
April Mayle, Assistant Clerk II Melissa Schaar, Clerk Ronald Nuzzolillo Jr., Assistant Clerk I	Commissioners	Commissioners' Clerks May Regional Training	Chardon, OH	5/20/22	\$90.00	
Robert Wirkner, Commissioner	Commissioners	RTIP	Minerva, OH	5/20/22	\$18.00	
Sonja Trbovich, Director	Transit	OMEGA Steering Committee	New Philadelphia, OH	05/18/22	\$40.00	

Motion: to adjourn, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler, and Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler, Seconded by Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



IN THE MATTER OF

APPROPRIATION AMENDMENT(S)

Motion: to approve the following appropriation amendment(s):

	FROM		TO			
FUND	NAME	CODE	NAME	CODE	AMOUNT	
	Supplies-		Other			
	Computer/Imaging	10000-11001-	Expenses-	10000-11001-		
10000	Comms	54420	Comms	56090	\$700.00	

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler. Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:03 AM

IN THE MATTER OF **PAYMENT OF BILLS**

Motion: to approve bills submitted for payment and to authorize the County Auditor to issue her warrant on the County Treasury for payment of same, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler. Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:03 AM

IN THE MATTER OF

PAYMENT OF BILLS WITHOUT PRIOR CERTIFICATION:

REVISED CODE 5705.41

Motion: to approve payment of the following for materials or services purchased without a proper purchase order and certification and the County Auditor is authorized to issue her warrant for payment of same:

COUNTY: Deluxe Body, \$288.71; Cintas Corporation, LOC 316, \$154.06; Columbia Gas of Ohio, \$467.90; Huntington National Bank, \$174.00.

DIFS: None

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler, and Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler, Seconded by Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:03 AM

IN THE MATTER OF

REPORT OF COUNTY DOG WARDEN



Cason Leggett, Dog Warden, filed his report for the week of May 8, 2022, to May 14, 2022, showing 8 dogs impounded, 1 adopted out, 2 redeemed, 1 euthanized due to agression, 0 citation(s) for no license, and 0 citation(s) for running at large.

IN THE MATTER OF

AGREEMENT/CONTRACT

JFS - CSEA MOU

Motion: to approve the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Carroll County Child Support Enforcement Agency, hereinafter referred to as CSEA and the Carroll County Job and Family Services, hereinafter referred to as JFS; Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler, and Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:04 AM

IN THE MATTER OF **CLERK'S REPORT**



9:05 AM

Ronald M. Nuzzolillo Jr, Assistant Clerk I advised that the Commissioners' Office will be closed Tuesday, May 17, 2022, from 11:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. to attend the OMEGA Executive Meeting at Miller's Rolling Acres Metal. The office will also be closed Friday, May 20, 2022, due to the staff attending the County Commissioners' Clerks and Engineers' Administrative Professionals Association of Ohio regional training in Geauga County.

IN THE MATTER OF

AIRPORT GRANT APPLICATION



9:05 AM

Commissioner Wirkner advised that Commissioner Modranski was listed as a co-sponsor on the airport grant application and now that was changed to reflect Commissioner Wirkner as the co-sponsor.

IN THE MATTER OF

ADJOURN

Motion: to adjourn; Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler, and Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Robert E. Wirkner, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:05 AM

PREPARED BY: /s/ April D. Mayle

April D. Mayle, Assistant Clerk II

We hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct.

/s/ Melissa N. Schaar

Melissa N. Schaar, Clerk

/s/ Christopher R. Modranski

Christopher R. Modranski, President

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY

/s/ Christopher R. Modranski

Christopher R. Modranski, President

/s/ Jeffrey L. Ohler

Jeffrey L. Ohler, Vice President

/s/ Robert E. Wirkner

Robert E. Wirkner, Commissioner